

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE NO. 02-466

JUDGE JOHN RENKE, III

Case No. SC03-1846

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 253510
GWENDOLYN H. HINKLE, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 83062
SMITH, TOZIAN & HINKLE, P.A.
109 North Brush Street, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33602
813-273-0063
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCESiv

ARGUMENTS:

I. THE ANSWER BRIEF MISQUOTES JUDGE RENKE’S CAMPAIGN MAILER AND THUS, OVERLOOKS THE POSSIBILITY OF INNOCENT INTERPRETATIONS WHICH WOULD PRECLUDE A FINDING OF GUILT AS TO COUNT ONE.1

II. JUDGE RENKE’S PICTURE ACCURATELY DEPICTING HIM CHAIRING A SWFWMD SUBCOMMITTEE DOES NOT SHOW HE INTENDED TO MISREPRESNT HIMSELF AS “CHAIRMAN” OF SWFWMD, A NON-EXISTENT POSITION.2

III. EVEN IF JUDGE RENKE INCORRECTLY USED THE WORD “THE” WHEN HE SHOULD HAVE USED THE WORD “SOME”, THERE IS NO CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE OF AN INTENT TO DECEIVE.4

IV. JUDGE RENKE DID NOT INTEND TO MISREPRESENT HIS EXPERIENCE IN HIS CAMPAIGN LITERATURE.5

V. THERE WAS NO PATTERN OF AN INTENT TO DECEIVE. ..6

VI. JUDGE RENKE DID NOT INTEND TO RECEIVE AN ILLEGAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION.6

A. There are no meaningful or substantive contradictions between the testimony of the Judge or his father.7

B. Judge Renke was not paid his compensation prematurely.9

C. The Judge’s work efforts justified his compensation.11

D. There is no clear and convincing evidence of any intent to accept an illegal campaign contribution.12

VII. FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS REQUIRE APPLICATION OF THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD. ...14

VIII. A PUBLIC REPRIMAND AND FINE ARE THE MAXIMUM APPROPRIATE SANCTION IF THE COURT UPHOLDS THE PANEL’S GUILTY FINDINGS.15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	2
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	2
<u>In re Kinsey</u> , 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<u>Vanasco v. Swartz</u> , 401 F. Supp. 87 (E.D. NY 1976)	14
<u>Weaver v. Bonner</u> , 309 F. 3d 1312 (11 th Cir. 2002)	3, 5, 14

FLORIDA CODES OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Canon 7.....	3,14
--------------	------

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

First Amendment.....	15
----------------------	----

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Article I, section 4.....	15
---------------------------	----

OTHER SOURCES

James D. Cotterman, ABA Law Practice Management Section, <u>Compensation Plans for Law Firms</u> (4 th ed 2004)	7, 10
--	-------

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

- I.B. = Respondent's Initial Brief, dated February 20, 2006
- A.B. = JQC's Answer Brief, dated March 2, 2006
- J. Exh. = Judge Renke's Exhibit entered into record at the September 6, 2005 hearing
- JQC Exh. = Judicial Qualifications Commission's Exhibit entered into record at the September 6, 2005 hearing
- Findings = Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations by the Hearing Panel of the Judicial Qualifications Commission dated November 17, 2005
